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Sheriffs – Mutual Aid Agreement – Agreements – Law Enforcement





Under section 11-102-1 of the Code of Alabama, counties, with the con�sent of the sheriffs and with the sheriffs of the counties as parties, may enter into agreements whereby the sheriffs will assist other offices with law enforcement services across county lines.





Dear Sheriff Sexton:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Whether section 11-102-1 of the Code of Alabama provides authority for sheriffs to enter into a mutual aid agreement.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states as follows:





	Sheriffs have been first responders for a wide variety of incidents since the State of Alabama was founded.  In the future, as in the past, sheriffs will be required to respond to natural disasters, school crises, industrial accidents, mine explosions, haz mat spills, and acts of pos�sible terrorism, in addition to responsibilities with the courts, jails, and criminal matters.





	Homeland defense has increased demands with the heightened level of security urged by the federal government, and the loss of sheriffs’ employees as reservists and National Guard per�sonnel are called into active-duty status.  As a result, we are being asked to assist other offices with law enforcement related services across county lines.





	The Sheriffs’ Association, by resolution passed at our February conference, would like to have a standing agreement to provide mutual aid to cover these circumstances.  It is not clear, however, that the sheriffs have such authority under Alabama’s statutes.





	Section 11-102-1 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:�


Except as otherwise provided in this chap�ter or as otherwise prohibited by law, any county or incorporated municipality of the State of Ala�bama may enter into a written contract with any one or more counties or incorporated municipali�ties for the joint exercise of any power or service that state or local law authorizes each of the contracting entities to exercise individually. For purposes of this chapter, it is sufficient if each of the contracting entities has the authority to exer�cise or perform the power or service which is the subject of the contract regardless of the manner in which the power or service shall be exercised or performed, provided that at least one of the contracting parties has the authority to exercise the power or service in the manner agreed upon by the parties. The joint contract may provide for the power or service to be exercised by one or more entities on behalf of the others or jointly by the entities. 





Ala. Code § 11-102-1 (Supp. 2002).  Pursuant to section 11-102-1, coun�ties and municipalities in this state, as governmental entities, are author�ized to enter into written contracts with other counties and municipalities for the joint exercise of powers and services.





	A sheriff is an executive officer of the state.  Geneva Co. Comm’n v. Tice, 578 So. 2d 1070 (Ala. 1991); Parker v. Amerson, 519 So. 2d 442 (Ala. 1987).  A county commission is chiefly a legislative body.  Geneva Co. Comm’n v. Tice, 578 So. 2d at 1070; Morgan Co. Comm’n, 292 Ala. 300, 293 So. 2d 830 (1974).  





	The county commission appropriates funds to the sheriff’s office for the general operation of the office.  Geneva Co. Comm’n v. Tice, 578 So. 2d at 1070; Hale v. Randolph Co. Comm’n, 423 So. 2d 893 (Ala. Civ. App. 1982).  It is within the sheriff’s discretion as to how he will operate his office.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Sheriff James Flannigan, Eutaw, dated July 22, 1985, A.G. No. 85-00445.





	In an opinion to Honorable Darrell W. Durham, Sheriff of Cleburne County, dated May 28, 1993, A.G. No. 93-00195, this Office considered whether the Cleburne County Commission could enter into an agreement with the City of Heflin whereby the dispatching functions of the Heflin Police Department would be performed by the Cleburne County Sheriff’s Office.  The status of the sheriff and the county commission, and the relationship between them as discussed above, was considered.  It was concluded that the Cleburne County Commission could enter into an agreement only if the sheriff consented to the agreement and was a party to the agreement.  Id. at 2.





	Section 11-80-9 of the Code of Alabama permits municipal govern�ing bodies and county commissions of the state to provide assistance in the form of funds, services, or other aid to a municipality or county in the state declared to be a disaster area.  Ala. Code § 11-80-9 (1994).  This Office concluded that, pursuant to this provision, the county commission can authorize a sheriff to expend funds to establish and maintain a disas�ter relief team to respond to disasters in other municipalities and counties in the state that are declared to be disaster areas.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Jack S. Tillman, Sheriff of Mobile County, dated April 15, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00186.








CONCLUSION





	Under section 11-102-1 of the Code of Alabama, counties, with the consent of the sheriffs and with the sheriffs of the counties as parties, may enter into agreements whereby the sheriffs will assist other offices with law enforcement services across county lines.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:


�


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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